
 

REPORT TO NZAP COUNCIL, APRIL 2023  
 
From the Administrator 
 
A steady start to the new year with a number of projects to work on, some as outlined in the 
Honorary Secretary’s report. I am continuing to enjoy the diversity of the role and the invaluable 
support from Catriona! As discussed at the March meeting in 2022, I will include membership 
graphs to illustrate our membership trends over time, at the first Council meeting of the year. These 
are included in the report below. 
 
Membership 
Membership is climbing slowly back after last term’s drop and 22 application packs have been sent 
out to prospective members since September 2022. 
 
Scanning Forum 
Forum Volumes 1-12 are now available on the Tuwhera website with 3 Forums still to be scanned 
and uploaded. 
 
Membership 
(Note: Statistics do not include non-financial members or correspondents) 
 

Type of 
membership 

As at 21.02.2022 As at 02.6.2022 As at 07.9.2022 As at 02.03.23 
No of 

members 
% No of 

members 
% No of 

members 
% No of 

members 
% 

Full  381 75.3 373 72.4 367 72.8 370 72.3 
Provisional  47 9.3 49 9.5 48 9.5 49 9.6 
Student  24 4.7 29 5.6 32 6.3 36 7.0 
Retired  48 9.5 58 11.2 50 9.9 50 9.8 
Life  6 1.2 6 1.2 7 1.4 7 1.4 
Total  506  515  504  512  

An overall increase in 8 members from last September, the biggest increase in the Student 
membership group with 4 members. This is the largest group of students we have had on record. 
 

 
Note: Data retrieved from February/March period each year. 



 
 
 
Number of members who have come in via registration 
 
Type of 
membership 

As at 21.02.2022 As at 02.06.2022 As at 07.09.2022 As at 02.03.23 
No. reg’d 
members 

% of all 
members 

No. reg’d 
members 

% of all 
members 

No. reg’d 
members 

% of all 
members 

No. reg’d 
members 

% of all 
members 

Full  350 72.6 342 66.4 338 67.1 341 66.6 
Provisional  31 6.4 31 6.0 28 5.6 29 5.7 
Retired  26 5.4 33 6.4 31 6.2 30 5.9 
Life  3 0.6 3 0.6 4 0.8 4 0.8 
Total  410/ 

482 
85.1 409/ 

515 
79.4 401/ 

504 
80.0 404/ 

512 
78.9 

 
404 members are registered, 108 are not registered (including 36 students). 
 
 

 
Note: Data retrieved from February/March period each year. 
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Number of members at different types of workplaces 
 
Type of 
workplace 

As at 21.02.2022 As at 02.06.2022 As at 07.09.2022 As at 02.03.23 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
DHB 18 3.6 19 3.7 18 3.6 20 3.9 
NGO  43 8.5 42 8.2 43 8.5 44 8.6 
Private practice  244 48.2 247 48.0 248 49.2 249 48.6 
Tertiary 
education  

20 4.0 21 4.1 22 4.4 21 4.1 

Group facilitator 1 0.2 1 0.2 1 0.2 1 0.2 
Govt agency 9 1.8 8 1.6 8 1.6 8 1.6 
Total responses 
received 

269/ 
506 

53.2 285/ 
515 

55.3 274/ 
504 

54.4 277/ 
512 

54.1 

 
66 members identified with more than one workplace category. The majority of members who 
responded work in private practice. 54.1% of members have responded to this question. 
 
 

 
Note: Data retrieved from February/March period each year. 
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Gender Statistics in the Association 

 
Numbers remain stable at around an 80/20 split between women and men in the Association. 
 
 

 
Note: Data retrieved from February/March period each year. 
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Gender balance As at 21.02.22 As at 02.06.2022 As at 07.09.2022 As at 02.03.23 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
Male 101 20.0 100 19.4 96 19.0 98 19.1 
Full 73 14.4 69 13.4 67 13.3 67 13.1 
Provisional 7 1.4 7 1.4 9 1.8 10 2.0 
Student 6 1.2 5 1.0 6 1.2 6 1.8 
Retired 12 2.4 16 3.1 10 2.0 11 2.1 
Life 3 0.6 3 0.6 4 0.8 4 0.8 
Female 403 79.6 412 80.0 406 80.6 410 80.1 
Full 308 60.9 304 59.0 300 59.5 303 59.2 
Provisional 39 7.7 41 8.0 38 7.5 38 7.4 
Student 17 3.4 22 4.2 25 5.0 29 5.7 
Retired 36 7.1 42 8.2 40 7.9 39 7.6 
Life 3 0.6 3 0.6 3 0.6 3 0.6 
Non-binary/ 
no response 

2 0.4 3 0.6 2 0.4 2 0.4 

Total 506  515  504  512  



 
Number of members in each age band 
 
Age of 
members 

As at 21.02.2022 As at 02.06.2022 As at 07.09.2022 As at 02.03.23 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
No of 

members 
% of all 

members 
20-29 3 0.6 3 0.6 3 0.6 2 0.4 
30-39  25 4.9 26 5.0 28 5.6 29 5.7 
40-49  46 9.1 44 8.5 46 9.1 49 9.6 
50-59  89 17.6 93 18.1 94 18.7 109 21.3 
60-69  84 16.6 84 16.3 81 16.1 112 21.9 
70+ 60 11.9 64 12.4 61 12.1 86 16.8 
Total responses 
received 

307/ 
506 

60.7 314/ 
515 

60.9 313/ 
504 

62.1 387/ 
512 

75.6 

 
Late last year, members who did not supply their DOB were contacted and this is why there is an 
increase of responses from 313 in September, 2022 to 387 in March, 2023. Previously, members 
were not required to give this information and that is why many of those with no response are long-
time members. Some wished to not disclose this information. The current application form that goes 
out to all prospective members has a DOB field. 
  
If these figures are representative of the membership as a whole, most of our members are between 
50 and 70 years old. With around 16% being under 50, and around 16% being over 70 years old. 
 

 
Note: Data retrieved from February/March period each year. 
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Ethnicity statistics in the association 
 
Ethnicity As at 21.02.2022 As at 02.06.2022 As at 07.09.2022 As at 02.03.23 

No of 
members 

% of all 
members 

No of 
members 

% of all 
members 

No of 
members 

% of all 
members 

No of 
members 

% of all 
members 

NZ European/ 
Pakeha 

254 50.2 262 50.8 255 50.6 257 50.2 

European 68 13.4 65 12.6 65 12.9 67 13.1 
Māori 20 4.0 21 4.1 21 4.2 21 4.1 
Pacific Peoples 5 1.0 5 1.0 6 1.2 6 1.2 
Asian 7 1.4 7 1.4 9 1.8 9 1.8 
Middle Eastern/ 
Latin American/ 
African 

           8 1.6 8 1.6 9 1.8 9 1.8 

Other 2 0.4 3 0.6 4 0.8 3 0.6 
Total 
responses  

302/506 59.7 340/ 
515 

66.0 337/ 
504 

66.9 339/ 
512 

66.2 

 
35 members identified with more than one category of ethnicity.  
66.2% of members responded to this question. 
 

 
Note: Data retrieved from February/March period each year. 
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Application packs sent out 
 
Type of application Up to 

21.02.2022 
Up to 

02.06.2022 
Up to 

07.09.2022 
Up to 

02.03.23 
Full Membership 1 9 4 8 
Provisional Membership with Interim 
Registration 

4 1 0 4 

Provisional Membership intending ACP 2 4 3 3 
Student Membership 7 10 3 7 
Retired Membership (new) 0 0 0 0 
Total 14 24 10 22 

 
Finally, thanks to Council for the support and guidance they give and for all the mahi they do for 
the good of the Association. 
 
Ngā mihi nui, 
Luisa Maloni 
Administrator 


